10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-45

INTRODUCED BY:

Councilor Signe Lindell

A RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING THE CONSUMPTION OF WINE DURING THE SANTA FE WINE AND
CHILE FIESTA’S GRAND TASTING ON THE LAST SATURDAY OF SEPTEMBER,
FOR THE YEARS 2025-2029, PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 23-6.2(C) SFCC 1987.

WHEREAS, SFCC 1987, Section 23-6.2, governs the consumption of alcohol on City of
Santa Fe (“City”) property; and

WHEREAS, for serving alcohol at City properties not specifically mentioned in SFCC
1987, Section 23-6.2(A), the ordinance requires the Governing Body to approve a resolution that
specifies the event, date, hours, location, number of expected attendees, type of alcohol to be
served, permits, and insurance, at least thirty (30) days prior to the event; and

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe Wine and Chile Fiesta is celebrating its 35" anniversary in 2025,
an event which has become nationally recognized as a premier wine tasting event; and

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe Wine and Chile Fiesta has become a strong tourism economic
generator for Santa Fe with an overall annual impact to Santa Fe in excess of $7.7 million according
to a 2024 Southwest Planning and Marketing economic impact analysis; and

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe Wine and Chile Fiesta’s Board of Directors desires to hold its

10694.1 1



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

annual Grand Tasting on City property not mentioned in Section 23-6.2(A), in particular Fort

Marcy/Mager’s Field; and

WHEREAS, Santa Fe Wine and Chile Fiesta plans to offer complimentary transportation

for attendees to and from the grand tasting; and

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe Wine and Chile Fiesta Board of Directors wishes to host the

event on the same City property for the next five years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE

CITY OF SANTA FE that alcohol service during the Santa Fe Wine and Chile Fiesta Grand

Tasting, is hereby approved according to the following parameters:

Event:

Dates:

Hours:

Location:

Number of Expected Attendees:

Type of Alcohol to be served:

Required Permits:

Required Insurance:

10694.1

Santa Fe Wine and Chile Fiesta Grand Tasting
September 27, 2025; September 26, 2026;
September 25, 2027; September 30, 2028;
September 29, 2029

11:00 a.m.- 3:00 p.m.

Fort Marcy Park/ Mager’s Field

3,600 (Includes 600 Staff, Participating
Restaurants, Wineries and Vendors)

Wine

Public Celebration Permit, Special Dispenser
Permit, and Interstate Wine Tasting/Competition
Permit

Liquor Liability and General Liability insurance
with limits not less than $2,000,000 per
occurrence and in aggregate, with the City of

Santa Fe, its officials, directors, employees, and



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25

agents as additional insureds on a primary and
noncontributory basis. Wine and Chile shall
provide the City with Certificates of Insurance
and applicable endorsements.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 30" day of July, 2025.

(I—

Alan Webber (Jul 31, 2025 15:39:14 MDT)
ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

[otrie o2

ANDREA SALAZARWul 3)2025 15:41:32 MDT)
ANDREA SALAZAR, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

erin McSherry

Erin McSherry (Jul 31,2025 15:38%50 MDT)
ERIN K. McSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY

Legislation/2025/Resolutions/2025-45(R)/Alcohol Approval for Wine and Chile Grand Tasting

10694.1 3


https://adobefreeuserschannel.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAtK6gOKzzJTKT3MhEtewNkKu_axhkuKPr
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAtK6gOKzzJTKT3MhEtewNkKu_axhkuKPr
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAtK6gOKzzJTKT3MhEtewNkKu_axhkuKPr

		2025-07-31T22:41:32+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




