1	CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
2	RESOLUTION NO. 2025-45
3	INTRODUCED BY:
4	
5	Councilor Signe Lindell
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	A RESOLUTION
11	AUTHORIZING THE CONSUMPTION OF WINE DURING THE SANTA FE WINE AND
12	CHILE FIESTA'S GRAND TASTING ON THE LAST SATURDAY OF SEPTEMBER,
13	FOR THE YEARS 2025-2029, PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 23-6.2(C) SFCC 1987.
14	WHEREAS, SFCC 1987, Section 23-6.2, governs the consumption of alcohol on City of
15	Santa Fe ("City") property; and
16	WHEREAS, for serving alcohol at City properties not specifically mentioned in SFCC
17	1987, Section 23-6.2(A), the ordinance requires the Governing Body to approve a resolution that
18	specifies the event, date, hours, location, number of expected attendees, type of alcohol to be
19	served, permits, and insurance, at least thirty (30) days prior to the event; and
20	WHEREAS , the Santa Fe Wine and Chile Fiesta is celebrating its 35 th anniversary in 2025,
21	an event which has become nationally recognized as a premier wine tasting event; and
22	WHEREAS, the Santa Fe Wine and Chile Fiesta has become a strong tourism economic
23	generator for Santa Fe with an overall annual impact to Santa Fe in excess of \$7.7 million according
24	to a 2024 Southwest Planning and Marketing economic impact analysis; and
25	WHEREAS, the Santa Fe Wine and Chile Fiesta's Board of Directors desires to hold its

10694.1 1

annual Grand Tasting on City property not n	nentioned in Section 23-6.2(A), in particular Fort
Marcy/Mager's Field; and	
WHEREAS, Santa Fe Wine and Chile	Fiesta plans to offer complimentary transportation
for attendees to and from the grand tasting; and	
WHEREAS, the Santa Fe Wine and	Chile Fiesta Board of Directors wishes to host the
event on the same City property for the next five	ve years.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESO	LVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
CITY OF SANTA FE that alcohol service of	luring the Santa Fe Wine and Chile Fiesta Grand
Tasting, is hereby approved according to the fo	llowing parameters:
Event:	Santa Fe Wine and Chile Fiesta Grand Tasting
Dates:	September 27, 2025; September 26, 2026;
	September 25, 2027; September 30, 2028;
	September 29, 2029
Hours:	11:00 a.m 3:00 p.m.
Location:	Fort Marcy Park/ Mager's Field
Number of Expected Attendees:	3,600 (Includes 600 Staff, Participating
	Restaurants, Wineries and Vendors)
Type of Alcohol to be served:	Wine
Required Permits:	Public Celebration Permit, Special Dispenser
	Permit, and Interstate Wine Tasting/Competition
	Permit
Required Insurance:	Liquor Liability and General Liability insurance
	with limits not less than \$2,000,000 per
	occurrence and in aggregate, with the City of
	Santa Fe, its officials, directors, employees, and
	Marcy/Mager's Field; and WHEREAS, Santa Fe Wine and Chile for attendees to and from the grand tasting; and WHEREAS, the Santa Fe Wine and Gevent on the same City property for the next fix NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESO CITY OF SANTA FE that alcohol service of Tasting, is hereby approved according to the for Event: Dates: Hours: Location: Number of Expected Attendees: Type of Alcohol to be served: Required Permits:

10694.1 2

1	agents as additional insureds on a primary and
2	noncontributory basis. Wine and Chile shall
3	provide the City with Certificates of Insurance
4	and applicable endorsements.
5	PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 30th day of July, 2025.
6	
7	
8	Alan Webber (Jul 31, 2025 15:39:14 MDT)
9	ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR
10	
11	ATTEST:
12	
13	ANDREA SALAZAN (Jul 30) 2025 15:41:32 MDT)
14	ANDRÉA SALAZAR, CITY CLERK
15	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
16	
17	Erin McSherry (Jul 31, 2025 15:38:50 MDT)
18	ERIN K. McSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	Legislation/2025/Resolutions/2025-45(R)/Alcohol Approval for Wine and Chile Grand Tasting

10694.1 3